#0436

Sponsor:

Council Member B. Fields

Co-Sponsors:

Council Members Johnson Harlee Bracy Oliver WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-363 of the City Code, City Council deemed it necessary and proper to specify the requirements for review and approval of City-sponsored grant applications and proposals, including authorization for expedited grant applications when necessary prior to Council's approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Highmark BluePrints would like to provide grant funds to the Mayor's Office in an amount up to \$49,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the grant funding will be used to fund a Citywide health initiative including (i) setting up health related events throughout the City and (ii) purchasing healthcare equipment, such as blood pressure monitors, glucose monitors, and fitness equipment; and

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required; and

WHEREAS, City Council deems it necessary and proper to authorize the Mayor's Office to accept the grant funds from Highmark BluePrints for the aforesaid purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Mayor's Office is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from Highmark BluePrints in an amount up to \$49,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any and all funds associated with the grant and to fulfill the grant requirements.

Passed by City Council,	
ATTEST:	
Cit	y Clerk

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution authorizes the Mayor's Office to accept grant funds from Highmark BluePrints in an amount up to \$49,000.00. The grant funds will be used to support a Citywide health initiative including (i) setting up health related events throughout the City and (ii) purchasing healthcare equipment, such as blood pressure monitors, glucose monitors, and fitness equipment. No local matching funds are required.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: There is no negative fiscal impact to the City because no local matching funds are required by this grant.

W0125170